## AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO MILWAUKEE COUNTY TERMS AND CONDITIONS ADDENDUM DATED DECEMBER 31, 2019 BETWEEN AXON ENTERPRISE, INC. AND MILWAUKEE COUNTY

This Amendment No. 1 (the "Amendment No. 1 to Addendum") to Milwaukee County Terms and Conditions Addendum dated December 31, 2019, (the "Addendum") is between Axon Enterprise, Inc., ("Axon") and the Milwaukee County, ("County" or "DIR Customer")(collectively, the "Parties," or individually, a "Party") This Amendment No. 1 to Addendum is effective as of December 31, 2019, (the "Amendment No. 1 to Addendum Effective Date"). The Parties agree as follows:

## 1. AMENDMENTS.

- 1.1 Section 2.1 Term of the Addendum is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:
  - 2.1 **Term**. Unless terminated earlier by agreement of the Parties or in accordance with this Addendum, the term of this Addendum shall commence on the Effective Date and terminate twelve (12) months later ("Initial Term"), unless terminated in accordance with the Axon Agreement and/or Addendum. The County shall have the option to renew the Addendum for an additional forty-eight (48) month period ("Renewal Term"). Such a Renewal Term must have the Milwaukee County Board approval before the County can exercise such a multi-year Renewal Term option. Any Renewal Term shall be contingent upon the appropriation of the necessary funds by the Count; and, may only be exercised by the written agreement of the Parties.
- 2. All other terms and conditions of the Addendum remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to Addendum to be effective on the Amendment No. 1 Addendum Effective Date.

FOR MILWAUKEE COUNTY:	FOR: AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.
By: Date:  Lynn Fyhrlund, CIO  Department of Administrative Services  Information Management Services Division	By: 2/6/2020   3:32  By: Date: Date:  S5DAEBB131A4424 Robert Driscoll  Name: VP, Assoc. General Counsel
MILWAUKEE COUNTY SHERIFFS DEPARTMENT	
By: Denita R. Ball, Chief Deputy Sheriff	
Date:	

PM MS

Axon, Amendment No. 1 to Addendum

Effective Date: 12.31.19

APPROVED AS TO FUNDS A	VAILABLE			
By:Office of the Comptroller	_ Date:			
APPROVED:		REVIEWED AND APPROVED BYTHE COUNTY EXECUTIVE:		
By: Corporation Counsel	Date:	By: County Executive Office of County Executi		

Axon, Amendment No. 1 to Addendum Effective Date: 12.31.19